

No. 14-10322-EE

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**LUIS LEBRON, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS CLASS REPRESENTATIVE,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,**

v.

**MICHAEL CARROLL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM SECRETARY OF THE
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA AND GEORGIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General of Georgia

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF GEORGIA
40 Capitol Sq.
Atlanta, GA 30334
TEL: 404-656-3300**

Luther Strange
Attorney General of Alabama
Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF ALABAMA
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
TEL: 334-242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 I. How States Spend TANF Funds 4

 II. State Programs to Test for Drugs in TANF 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The States Have Special Needs That Justify Drug Testing in TANF..... 13

 A. The States have a special need to deter drug use among TANF
 applicants 13

 1. Persons eligible for TANF are at a greater risk for drug
 abuse than the general population 15

 2. Adult drug use endangers the children that TANF is
 intended to help. 16

 3. Drug use undermines work readiness among TANF
 beneficiaries 18

 B. The States have a special need to exclude drug users from the
 TANF program 18

 1. Passing a drug test is required to be eligible for private
 employment 19

 2. Drug users are likely to misdirect TANF benefits away
 from the children that they are intended to help 21

 C. These State interests are uniquely compelling in the context of
 the TANF program 22

II.	The States’ Special Needs Outweigh the Fourth Amendment Privacy Interests	23
A.	Applicants for TANF have only a limited privacy interest in their health and welfare information	24
B.	Administrative drug testing does not stigmatize TANF applicants or unreasonably invade their privacy	25
III.	Florida Should Have Discretion To Prefer “Suspicionless” Drug-Testing Over the Alternatives Used in Other States	27
A.	Suspicion-based testing is not the only constitutional answer	28
B.	Home inspections are not necessarily the answer	29
	CONCLUSION	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Educ. of Independent Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822, 122 S. Ct. 2559 (2002).....14

Blair v. Supreme Court of State of Wyo., 671 F.2d 389 (10th Cir. 1982)16

Compare Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573, 100 S. Ct. 1371, (1980).....30

Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969).....24

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648, 99 S. Ct. 1391 (1979).....12

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....12

Luminella v. Marcocci, 814 A.2d 711 (Pa. Super. 2002)16

Marchwinski v. Howard, 2003 WL 1870916 (6th Cir. 2003)8

Marchwinski v. Howard, 113 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....8

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656, 109 S. Ct. 1384 (1989)19

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262, 52 S. Ct. 371 (1932) 3, 29

Sanchez v. County of San Diego, 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006)29

Selective Service Sys. v. Minn. Public Interest Research Group, 468 U.S. 841, 104 S. Ct. 3348 (1984).....14

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602, 109 S. Ct. 1402 (1989) 12, 25, 28

Turner v. Glickman, 207 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2000).....13

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646, 115 S. Ct. 2386 (1995) passim

Willner v. Thornburgh, 928 F.2d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....25

Wyman v. James, 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....30

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 862a7
21 U.S.C. § 862b2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 601(a)4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 602(a)5
42 U.S.C. § 602(c)5
42 U.S.C. § 6074, 5
62 PA. STAT. § 432.24(b)(1).....9
AZ. LAWS 2011, CH. 32 § 3 (April 6, 2011)9
FLA. STAT. § 414.0652(2)14
FLA. STAT. § 414.0652(3)21
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 39-709(l)(1)8
MO. REV. STAT. § 208.027 9, 19, 28
OK. STAT. TIT. 56, § 230.52(A)(14).....9
TENN. CODE ANN. § 71-3-12029
Welfare Reform Act, Pub.L. No. 104-193, § 115, 110 Stat. 2105
(1996)4
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 49.148(4)8
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 49.79(5)8

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 26.3126
42 C.F.R. § 430.022
45 C.F.R. § 260.204, 5
49 C.F.R. Part 4026

50 Fed. Reg. 31526 (1985)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2004 Workplace Testing Survey: Medical Testing (American Management Association, 2004)19

2014 ALA. LAWS ACT 2014-438 (S.B. 63).....8

2014 GA. LAWS ACT 664 (H.B. 772)9

ALABAMA TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES (TANF) STATE PLAN RENEWAL FOR OCTOBER 1, 2011 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 20136, 7

CASASARD: Intensive Case Management for Substance-Dependent Women Receiving Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, CASA WHITE PAPER (National Center on Addiction and Substance Abuse, Jan. 2009)..... 16, 18

Commonwealth of Pa, Dep’t of Public Welfare, Application for Benefits25

Dep’t of the Army, The Army Substance Abuse Program, Reg. 600-85 (Feb. 2, 2009).....27

Drug Testing for Welfare Recipients and Public Assistance, National Conference of State Legislatures (Mar. 27, 2014).....9

Family Matters: Substance Abuse and the American Family, A CASA WHITE PAPER (National Ctr. on Addiction & Substance Abuse, March 2005)17

H.B. 952, 2014 Leg., Reg. Sess. (La. 2014)9

H.R. REP. No. 104-651 (1996), *as reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2183..... 4, 7, 14

Kia begins taking job applications for West Point production positions, THE VALLEY-TIMES NEWS20

Nat’l Ctr. on Addiction & Substance Abuse, NO SAFE HAVEN: CHILDREN OF SUBSTANCE-ABUSING PARENTS (Jan. 1999)17

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., Dep't of Health & Human Servs., WORKER SUBSTANCE USE AND WORKPLACE POLICIES AND PROGRAMS (2007).....	20
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs., A LOOK AT STATE WELFARE REFORM EFFORTS TO ADDRESS SUBSTANCE ABUSE 1 (July 2000)	18, 21, 26
<i>Substance Abuse and Welfare Reform</i> , POLICY BRIEF #2 (National Poverty Center, Apr. 2004)	15
U.S. Dep't of Defense Directive No. 1010.9 (Aug. 23, 1998)	26
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., THE APPLICATION PROCESS FOR TANF, FOOD STAMPS, MEDICAID AND SCHIP (Jan. 2003)	24
U.S. Dep't. of Health & Human Servs., Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>Results from the 2009 National Survey on Drug Use and Health: Volume I. Summary of National Findings</i> (2010)	15
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., Admin. for Children & Families, FUNDING GUIDE, Support for Work Activities	5, 6
U.S. Dept. of HHS, The Application Process For TANF, Food Stamps, Medicaid and SCHIP	25
Welfare Reform in Maryland: Flexibility in Action, SITE VISIT REPORT 2 (Nat'l Health Policy Forum Feb. 2002)	8
